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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0981 

Address 44 Waterview Street BALMAIN   

Proposal 
Demolition of existing garage/storage structure and 
replacement with new garage and studio above, plus 
associated landscaping works and a new swimming pool 

Date of Lodgement 16 November 2023 

Applicant Mrs Jana Mazzaferro 

Owner Mrs Jana Mazzaferro and Mr Tommaso Mazzaferro 

Number of Submissions 
Initial: 10; and  
After Renotification: 6 
There are 11 unique submissions  

Cost of works $411,000.00 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel Number of submissions 

Main Issues  View Loss 
 Bulk and Scale 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site:   Objectors:  

Notified Area:  Supporters:   

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown. 

 

North 
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of the 
existing garage/storage structure and its replacement with a new garage and studio above, 
plus associated landscaping works and a new swimming pool at 44 Waterview Street Balmain.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 10 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
Six (6) submissions were received in response to renotification of the application 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
 View loss 
 Streetscape and laneway character  
 
The proposal complies with all prescribed standards of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022, specifically, Section 4.3C Landscaped Area, Section 4.3C(3)(b) Site Coverage and 
Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio.  As will be discussed throughout this report the issues identified 
above are acceptable, subject to design change conditions, and therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2.    Proposal 
 
The proposed development specifically includes the following works:  
 
 Demolition of the existing garage with internal shed which is built flush with the western 

boundary shared with No. 42 Waterview Street, and slightly behind the Ausgrid pole on 
the eastern boundary on Dots Lane.  

 A double garage is proposed which is accessed via an existing double vehicle crossover, 
proposed to be built boundary to boundary (east to west). 

 A studio over the double garage.  
 An access side gate is proposed along the eastern boundary perpendicular to the 

proposed garage/studio. 
 Removal of two trees, Trees 2 and 3 being Blueberry Ash, and the retention of Tree 1, 

Crepe Myrtle, along the southern wall of the proposed double garage with studio over.  
 A new inground pool, with a pool cabana, and associated excavation works.  
 Other landscaping and associated works. 
 No works are proposed to the main dwelling, and therefore no works are permitted to be 

undertaken to the main dwelling as part of any consent issued via this development 
application. 
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3.    Site Description 
 
The subject site is No. 44 Waterview Street, Balmain and is legally described as Lot 15 in 
DP8247, with rear lane access via Dots Lane.  Waterview Street runs east to the Balmain 
foreshore and the Balmain Shipyard and west to Queens Place.   
 
The subject site is on the northern side of Waterview Street with three street frontages: 
Waterview Street to the south; Dots Lane to the east and north.  The subject site is rectangular 
shaped with a depth of 46.665m on the northern and southern boundaries and frontage and 
rear boundaries of 9.755m, with a total site area of 455.3sqm.   
 
The subject site is on an elevated slope and contains one part two storey dwelling, with a 
single-storey presentation to Waterview Street, and a double garage accessed via Dots Lane.  
Dots Lane is a Medium Laneway with a width of 7.25m.  The adjoining properties 
predominantly contain dwellings with single-storey presentations with garages with rear lane 
access. 
 
The site is located in zone R1 General Residential under the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022, and is identified as a contributory dwelling within the Waterview Estate Heritage 
Conservation Area and is within proximity of two heritage items:  
 
 House, including interiors, at 27 Waterview Street, Balmain (I672); and 
 House, “Balmoral”, including interiors, at 46 Waterview Street, (I673). 
 
There are no street trees impacted by the proposed development.  
 

Figure 1: Land Zoning Map, the subject site is bordered in broken yellow line.
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

D/2013/293 Re-clad existing detached garage, relocate existing air con unit 
and install new air con unit to side of existing dwelling. 

Approved on 
20.12.2013 

M/2012/211 

Section 96 Modification of DAREV/2008/10 (to D/2007/293) which 
approved alterations and additions to the existing dwelling. 
Modifications include internal and external changes, including the 
lowering of ground and first floor levels, changes to windows and 
outdoor shade structure. 

Approved on 
03.05.2013 

M/2011/120 

Section 96 Modification of DAREV/2008/10 which approved 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling. Modification 
comprises extension of the ground-floor addition to the rear, 
changes to the internal layout, window openings and rear terrace 
and reduction in the overall height of the addition. 

Approved on 
25.10.2011 

DAREV/2008/10 Section 82A Review of Council's refusal of D/2007/293 for 
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling. 

Approved on 
11.11.2008 

D/2007/293 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including new first 
floor and entrance from street. 

Refused on 
07.11.2007 

D/2006/577 New vehicle crossing and roller doors to rear lane. Approved on 
21.02.2007 

 
Surrounding properties 
 

Application Address Proposal Decision & 
Date 

DA/2024/0131 41 Waterview Street, 
BALMAIN 

Alterations & additions to existing dwelling 
including attic conversion, excavation for 
lower ground level, and rear 
landscaping/earthworks 

Approved on 
20.06.2024 

DA/2024/0008 42 Waterview Street, 
BALMAIN 

Demolition of existing rear 'lean to' 
extension [attached to rear of existing 
cottage]. Demolition of existing detached 
single garage. Addition of a new, attached, 
rear single storey extension. Construction 
of a new, detached double garage [in place 
of the demolished single garage]. 
Restoration of existing worker cottage. 

Approved on 
14.06.2024 
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Application Address Proposal Decision & 
Date 

MOD/2023/0430 35 Waterview Street, 
BALMAIN 

Section 4.55(2) Modification of 
Development Consent DA/2021/0124, as 
last modified by MOD/2022/0247, seeking 
consent for various changes including: 
permit a bi-fold fence/gate to the rear 
boundary fronting Jaggers Lane extending 
the width of the property; and the addition 
of a privacy screen to the south-western 
end of the elevated ground floor rear 
terrace similar to that already approved on 
the north-eastern end of the terrace 

Refused by 
IWLPP on 
18.06.2024 

 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
16.01.2024 1. A request for further information was issued to the applicant to address the 

following matters:  
 
 Provide a site plan and floor plans for all levels of the main dwelling to 

enable a calculation of the FSR and site coverage.   
 Provide a site plan which demonstrates compliant landscaped area.  
 Provide amended elevation plans of the proposed garage with studio 

above to demonstrate the outline of the adjoining properties.   
 Provide hourly shadow diagrams based on complete survey plans which 

illustrates the adjoining properties whollyly and accurately.  
 Address heritage concerns which included design amendments as 

follows: 
o A laneway envelope that has a maximum wall height of 3.6m and 

45degree pitch from the top of the side wall height and maximum roof 
height of 6m. 

o The roof form must be redesigned to either a hipped or gable roof 
form. The ridgeline must run in an east – west. 

o Where visible from the public domain, openings must be vertically 
proportioned, not horizontal, employing traditional design (timber 
sash) and materials (timber frame).  Dominancy must be given to 
masonry/solid elements rather than glazed areas. 

o Skillion dormers must be centred in the roof plane, e.g. the skillion 
dormer proposed in the north elevation and must be designed in 
accordance with the following: 

 set a minimum 300mm below the ridgeline; 
 set a minimum of 500mm from the side walls; and 
 set a minimum of 200mm up from the rear wall plate 

o Amended architectural plans 
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
o Updated colours and materials schedule. 

 Address Urban Forest concerns which did not support the removal of the 
Crepe Myrtle tree within proximity of the proposed development, and 
provide an arborist report prepared a minimum AQF5  

 Provision of a Geotechnical Report.  
  

10.02.2024 1. The applicant responded to the RFI which included the following response: 
 
 Existing floor plans, amended site plan, amended landscaped plan 

demonstrating the retention of the crepe myrtle, and amended elevation 
plan. 

 Heritage concerns were addressed which included: 
o The straightening of the north-eastern wall which included a setback 

of 300m from the post, providing a 90degree angle around the light 
pole which complies with Ausgrid’s clearance rules. 

o Amended the roof form and fenestration as per Heritage request.  
o Skillion dormer was amended as per Heritage requirements.  
o Amended the materials and schedule as per Heritage request.  
o Laneway envelope control was not complied with  

 Crepe Myrtle is retained however an arborist report was not provided.  
 Geotechnical Report was provided.  

26.02.2024 Hourly shadow diagrams were requested from the applicant. 
04.03.2024 to 
14.03.2024 

Email communications with the owners of Nos. 19, 21, 23 and 25 Campbell 
Street were made to organise site inspection visits following view loss 
submissions.  

11.03.2024 A request for further information was issued requesting the applicant to address 
view loss assessment raised by the owner at No. 21 Campbell Street and to 
address amended landscaped plan which provides a compliant landscaped area, 
and which provides a setback for the inground pool.   
 
On 13.03.2024, the applicant provided a response regarding landscaped plan 
and requested an extension to the view loss assessment to 22.03.2024.   

18.04.2024 Meeting with applicant to address the following:  
 
1. Reduce visual bulk and scale by a minimum of 200mm. This can be done by 

reducing the garage floor to ceiling height by 200mm to reduce the roof ridge 
by 200mm from RL30.90 to RL30.70.   

2. Delete the dormer window facing the laneway to minimise visual bulk and 
scale of a non-compliant laneway envelope control.  

3. Urban Forest concerns regarding retention of the crepe myrtle and potential 
tree pruning.  It was recommended than an AQF Level 5 Arborist be engaged 
to ensure the retention and protection of the tree.   

4. Deletion of any suggestion to a secondary dwelling which includes 
suggestions of a kitchen, and deletion of the side fence gate which is an 
independent access to the studio over the garage. 
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08.05.2024 The applicant provided a response to the above which included: 

 
1. Reduced the roof ridge from RL30.90 to RL30.70 citing the following reasons:  
  

a) The roof ridge is within Council’s 6m height control from existing ground 
level. As per the survey, the existing slab level at the eastern boundary 
(bordering Dots Lane) varies from RL24.91 to RL24.86. The existing slab 
level at the western boundary (bordering No. 42 Waterview St) varies 
from RL25.06 to RL24.87. Therefore, a roof ridge at RL30.80 will comply 
with Council's 6m height control at all points along the entire length of the 
roof ridge.  

 
b) This reduction of 100mm in height is sufficient to address the view sharing 

concerns raised by No. 21 Campbell St in their second submission 
received in March 2024 as it further:  

a. improves their expected view outcomes as shown in the 3D wire-
frame photo image, Figure 1 provided in our previous 
correspondence dated 27 March 2024; and  

b. improves the overall assessment of the four view sharing Tenacity 
principles as outlined in the SEE, C3.10 Views, pages 17-18.  

c) Therefore, we believe that this reduction in height by 100mm delivers a 
satisfactory outcome for all. 

 
However, Council is of the view that there is scope to reduce the roof ridge of the 
proposal by 200mm by lowering the floor to ceiling height of the garage from 
2.4m to 2.2m.  The provided sections demonstrate that this will not impact on the 
roller door which has been provided sufficient height and room for its construction 
and operation.  
 
Therefore, these conditions of consent will be imposed:  
 
i. The section of the eastern wall of the proposal which is set on the boundary 

of Dots Lane is to be setback by 300mm in from the eastern boundary of 
Dots Lane, to align with the recessed eastern wall of the structure ensuring 
the east elevation is provided one consistent setback parallel to the 
boundary with Dots Lane and away from the light pole.    
 

ii. The floor-to-ceiling height of the proposed garage is to be lowered from 
2.4m to 2.2m in order to reduce the roof ridge of the proposed studio from 
RL30.80 to RL30.60.  
 

iii. Delete side access gate/fence along the eastern boundary which provides 
independent access to the studio unit above the garage.  

 
5.    Assessment 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

PAGE 484 
 
 

 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Coastal management  
 
The Resilience and Hazards SEPP aims to ensure that future coastal development is 
appropriate and sensitive to its coastal location and category. The site is not categorised as 
a, nor is it within proximity of any coastal wetlands/littoral rainforests area/coastal vulnerability 
area/coastal environment but is within proximity of coastal use area pursuant to Sections 2.10 
and 2.11 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP as identified on the maps to the Resilience and 
Hazards SEPP.   
 
As these specific provisions apply to land located within the Foreshores and Waterways Area 
within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 
2021, Chapter 6, and the subject site is not located within the Foreshores and Waterways 
Area within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and 
Conservation) 2021, Chapter 6.   
 
Therefore, in general terms, it is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development 
generally does not trigger any relevant matters for consideration of the Plan and is unlikely to 
cause increased risk of coastal hazards on the land or other land.  
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 
(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 
(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 

(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose. 
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There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
  
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EPA Regulation 2021. 
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and/or 
removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Part C1.14 
Tree Management of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The applicant provided an updated Arboricultural Assessment Impact Assessment Report, 
prepared by Seasoned Tree Consulting dated 07.05.2024. 
 
The application seeks the removal of Trees 2 and 3, two Blueberry Ash trees, within the 
footprint of the proposed pool and new landscaped steps area.  These are supported as they 
do not have high retention value however, conditions of consent for replacement trees in 
accordance with Control C10 of Part C1.14 of the LDCP are included in the recommendation.   
 
The Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report made the following conclusions regarding the 
existing Crepe Myrtle tree, identified as Tree 1 in the report, which is within the vicinity of the 
proposed garage.  This tree is not for removal but is to be retained and protected under the 
supervision of a minimum AQF 3 qualified arborist.   
 
 Design revisions were undertaken between Revision G and Revision H of the proposal 

which includes the following changes which have positively reduced the impact to the 
tree to an acceptable level: 
 
• Change of steps from concrete to lightweight timber 
• Retaining existing ground levels within the SRZ and TPZ (whereas prior plans had 

up to a 200mm site cut within this area) 
• Reducing the first-floor addition away from the tree by an additional 500mm. 
• Moving the post that supports the upper level further away from the tree 

 
 Pruning of several branches will be required which equates to approximately 10% of 

total canopy volume which is recommended to be undertaken by a minimum AQF 3 
qualified arborist. 

 Any of the ground works (which includes the installation of the steps and the single post 
within the steps area) must be installed with direct project arborist supervision.  Roots 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

PAGE 486 
 
 

below 30mm in diameter may be recommended to be pruned by the project arborist and 
the pruning of any root below this diameter must be included within a compliance report. 

 Any root over 30mm in diameter must be retained and protected. 
 
Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure that appropriate tree replacement 
is provided for the removal of the two Blueberry Ash trees and that appropriate tree protection 
measures are in place for the Crepe Myrtle to be retained.   
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP and Part C1.14 Tree Management of the LDCP 2013 subject to the 
imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 
hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 
contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  
 
It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general development 
controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would not have an adverse 
effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or recreation and public 
access. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 
Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The development, as proposed and as conditioned, will result 
in acceptable streetscape, pattern of development and on-site 
and off-site amenity outcomes, and hence, will meet the 
relevant Aims of Plan as follows: 
 
• The proposal conserves and maintains the natural, built 

and cultural heritage of Inner West; 
• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to meet the 

needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner West residents; 
• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 

environmental impacts on the local character of Inner 
West; and 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts, including cumulative impacts. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 
Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives 
and Land Use 
Table 
 

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
 
 The application proposes demolition of an existing 

garage/storage structure and replacement with new garage 
and studio above, plus associated landscaping works and 
a new swimming pool to a dwelling house, which is 
permissible with consent in the R1 zone.  

  
For reasons discussed in this report, the proposal is consistent 
with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, which 
are as follows:  
 
 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  
 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services 

to meet the day to day needs of residents. 
 To provide residential development that maintains the 

character of built and natural features in the surrounding 
area 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Section 2.7  
Demolition 
requires 
development 
consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
 Demolition works are proposed, which are permissible with 

consent; and  
 Standard conditions are recommended to manage impacts 

which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 
Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C 
(3)(a) 
Landscaped 
Area 

Minimum 20% (91.06sqm) 

Yes Proposed 20.48% (93.25sqm) 

Variation N/A 

Section 4.3C 
(3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% (273.18sqm) 
Yes Proposed 48.81% (222.24sqm) 

Variation N/A 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.7:1 (318.71sqm) 
Yes Proposed 0.63:1 (285.79sqm) 

Variation N/A 
Section 4.5  
Calculation of 
floor space ratio 
and site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has been 
calculated in accordance with the section. Yes 
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Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 
Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
conservation 

The subject property at 44 Waterview Street, Balmain, is a 
contributory dwelling located within the Waterview Estate 
Heritage Conservation Area, and is within the vicinity of the 
following heritage items: 
 
 House, including interiors, at 27 Waterview Street, Balmain 

(I672); and 
 House, “Balmoral”, including interiors, at 46 Waterview Street, 

(I673). 
 
The following matters for consideration under the Inner West LEP 
2022 and the Leichhardt DCP 2013 applies to the site and 
proposal.   
 
Inner west LEP 2022 
 Section 5.10: Heritage Conservation  
 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 
 Part C1.4: Heritage conservation areas and heritage items 
 Part C1.11: Parking 
 Part C1.18: Laneways 
 C.2.2.2.5: Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood  
 Part C2.2.2.5(b) Campbell Street Hill Sub Area 
 
The originally submitted plans were not acceptable from a 
heritage perspective as they detract from the heritage significance 
of the Waterview Estate Heritage Conservation Area. Design 
changes were recommended to ensure the development is in 
accordance with Section 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Inner 
West LEP 2022 and the relevant objectives and controls in the 
Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
The subject site is surrounded by 3 road frontages: Waterview 
Street to the south and Dots Lane to the north and east elevations. 
The subject garage and proposed garage and studio are in a 
visually prominent location and will be highly visible from the 
public domain. 
 
The applicant provided amended plans following a design change 
request and further meetings with Council Officers.  The following 
changes have been undertaken to comply with heritage 
requirements:  
 

Yes, subject 
to conditions  
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Section Compliance Compliance 
 The skillion dormer to the bathroom to the north elevation has 

been deleted and replaced with a skylight. 
 The roof form was re-designed to an asymmetrical gable roof 

form.  Though the asymmetrical form will be visible in the east 
elevation to Dots Lane, it is generally acceptable as it will 
present as a complementary form in its north elevation to Dots 
Lane. 

 
However, further design change conditions of consent will need 
to be imposed to ensure that the proposal satisfactorily satisfies 
the relevant matters for consideration under the Inner West LEP 
2022 and the Leichhardt DCP 2013 as follows;:  
 
a. The section of the eastern wall of the proposal which is set on 

the boundary of Dots Lane is to be setback by 300mm in from 
the eastern boundary of Dots Lane, to align with the recessed 
eastern wall of the structure ensuring the east elevation is 
provided one consistent setback parallel to the boundary with 
Dots Lane and away from the light pole.    

  
b. Reduce the roof ridge of the garage and studio over to 

RL30.60 from RL30.80 by reducing the garage floor to ceiling 
height to 2.4m to ensure that the laneway envelope control is 
largely satisfied.  

 
In addition to the above, conditions of consent regarding materials 
and finishes schedule will also be imposed to ensure any 
materials and colour finishing are sympathetic to the heritage 
listed House “Balmoral” at No. 46 Waterview Street.  
 
Subject to the satisfaction of these conditions, it is considered the 
proposal will satisfactorily conserve the heritage significance of 
the heritage item and HCA, thereby satisfying Section 5.10 of 
IWLEP 2022. 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 
Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulfate soils. The 
proposal is considered to adequately satisfy this section as the 
application does not propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a detrimental 
impact on environmental functions and processes, existing 
drainage patterns, or soil stability. 
 

Yes, subject 
to conditions.  
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Further, the proposed excavation for the inground pool is 
supported by a Geotechnical Report which will form part of  
conditions of consent 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

The development maximises the use of permeable surfaces, 
includes on site retention as an alternative supply and subject to 
standard conditions would not result in any significant runoff to 
adjoining properties or the environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
B.   Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP 2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
 
Part C: Section 1 General Provisions  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, see discussion 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
Yes, subject to 
conditions, see 
earlier discussion 

C1.5 Corner Sites Yes, see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes, see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes, see discussion  

C1.14 Tree Management Yes, see earlier 
discussion 

C1.18 Laneways Yes, see discussion 
 
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C.2.2.2.5: Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.2.5(b) Campbell 
Street Hill Sub Area 

Yes, subject to 
conditions, see 
discussion  

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes, see discussion 
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LDCP 2013 Compliance 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes, see discussion  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes, see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes, see discussion 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions 
 
While this Part of the DCP refers to the main dwelling and the proposal is concentrated to the 
detached double garage, an assessment against this part has been undertaken.  
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions of consent, including materials and finishes schedule, 
and as the proposed development is concentrated at the rear of Dots Lane, the proposed 
garage and studio will not detract from the contributory dwelling at the subject site within the 
HCA and will not detract from the heritage significance of the heritage item at No. 46 
Waterview Street.   
 
In addition to materials and finishes, further design changes are included in the 
recommendation to align the eastern wall of the garage and studio to be set west of the 
electrical post so as the eastern most wall of the proposed structure is provided a symmetrical 
form when viewed from Dots Lane.  Further, the roof ridge of the garage and studio will be 
conditioned to be reduced by 200mm by reducing the height of the garage to 2.2m.  This will 
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reduce the visual bulk and scale of the proposal (and minimise adverse view loss, see later 
discussion).   The conditions as recommended read as follows:  
 
a) The section of the eastern wall of the proposal which is set on the boundary of Dots 

Lane is to be setback by 300mm in from the eastern boundary of Dots Lane, to align 
with the recessed eastern wall of the structure ensuring the east elevation is provided 
one consistent setback parallel to the boundary with Dots Lane and away from the light 
pole.    
 

b) The floor-to-ceiling height of the proposed garage is to be lowered from 2.4m to 2.2m in 
order to reduce the roof ridge of the proposed studio from RL30.80 to RL30.60. 

 
Overall, the proposal subject to compliance with recommended conditions will complement 
the scale, form and materials of the streetscape and neighbourhood character, will appear as 
a sympathetic addition to lanescape; minimise adverse view loss to surrounding development, 
and thereby satisfying the relevant objectives of this part of the DCP.  
 
C1.5 Corner Sites 
 
The subject site is on two corners: one being at Waterview Street and Dots Lane to the 
southwest, and the second corner is towards the northern end of Dots Lane where it turns 
west, see Figure 2. 
 

Figure 2: the subject at on two corners.  Source: Nearmap, 27.06.2024. 

 
 
The location of the proposed garage with studio over is at the rear of the corner lot, which is 
tucked behind Dots Lane and is a recessive addition to the main dwelling visible from the 
prominent corner of Waterview Street and Dots Lane, see Figure 3.  The proposed garage is 
compatible with other structures sited at the rear of Dots Lane and respects the visually 
prominent roles of corners sites which satisfies the objectives and Controls C1, C2 and C3 of 
this part of the DCP.   
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Figure 3: outlook from the corner of Waterview Street and Dots Lane. 

 
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions to lower the main roof ridge of the garage with studio 
over from RL30.80 to RL30.60 by reducing the garage floor to ceiling height by 200mm, any 
adverse view loss and overshadowing impacts will be minimised, therefore satisfying Control 
C5 of this part of the DCP.  
 
Currently the existing garage is setback from the eastern wall of the double garage with studio 
over which are proposed to be constructed right on the boundary of Dots Lane, this is 
conditioned to be setback by 300mm from the eastern boundary in its entirety to reduce any 
adverse amenity impacts (see discussions on View Loss and Solar Access in later parts of 
this report) on the surrounding properties therefore satisfying Controls C4 and C5 of this part 
of the DCP.  This will also reduce any adverse visual bulk and scale impacts.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The subject site has an existing double car garage with a double vehicle crossover which will 
be retained. Further, as there is an existing double vehicle crossover, no on-street parking is 
removed. The proposal satisfies the objectives and controls of this part of the DCP. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping 
 
The proposed new landscaping works satisfies the objectives of this part of the DCP as it 
contributes to the landscaped character of the neighbourhood and retains and encourages 
vegetation and permeable surfaces.   
 
The submitted landscaped plan demonstrates that there is a 1.1m landscaped setback 
between the inground pool from the western boundary shared with No. 42 Waterview Street 
which satisfies Control C14 of this part of the DCP.   
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C1.18 Laneways 
 
Dots Lane at the rear of the subject site is a Medium Lane with 6.09m width.  The DCP does 
not specify which elevation the control applies to if the subject site is on a corner lot.  The 
proposal when viewed from the northern elevation proposes a laneway envelope of 3.6m by 
45degrees and a maximum roof height of 6m is required for any development fronting a 
Medium Laneway.  A section of the proposed roof studio is outside the building envelope of 
45degrees, see Image 1.  However, when this is viewed from the east elevation, the proposal 
complies with the laneway control as above, see Image 1A below.   
 

Image 1: North elevation with laneway envelope control in blue. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1A: east elevation, with laneway envelope control shown in red 
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To reduce the non-compliance to the north elevation the conditions of consent will be imposed, 
which will also minimise any adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties as discussed 
elsewhere in this report.  The recommended conditions include the reduction of the garage 
roof to ceiling height to 2.2m in order to reduce roof ridge from RL30.80 to RL30.60.  The 
eastern wall of the garage and studio proposed to be built on the boundary is to be setback 
300mm from the eastern boundary.  This will also result in a proposal with an envelope control 
taken from the east elevation which wholly complies with the controls prescribed in this part of 
the DCP.  
 
C.2.2.2.5: Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.2.5(b) Campbell Street Hill Sub 
Area 
 
The proposed development as conditioned will be generally consistent with the pattern of 
development that characterises the distinctive neighbourhood.   
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
No Building Location Zone is applicable to this development application in accordance with 
Control C3 of this part of the DCP.  However, Control C7 of this part of the DCP requires that 
any wall height over and above 2.8m must be setback from the side boundary in accordance 
with Figure C129: side boundary setbacks graph of this part of the DCP.  It also notes that: 
 
The assessment of garage is applied to the west elevation where it adjoins No. 42 Waterview 
Street.  The proposed studio is to be built within the roof space and therefore an assessment 
of the studio setback is not required.  
 

Elevation Proposed Wall Height  Required Setback Proposed Setback  Compliant 
West Elevation  3.82 – 5.62 0.59 – 1.63 0.00 – 0.00 No 

 
In accordance with Control C8 of this part of the DCP, Council may allow walls higher than 
that required by the side boundary setback controls above, to be constructed to side 
boundaries where: 
 
a.  the development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 

within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan; 
 
Comment: The rear addition, as conditioned, is a satisfactory response to the relevant 
Building Typology Statement in the DCP. 
 

b. the pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised; 
 
Comment: The development, as proposed and as reinforced by condition, is not contrary 
to the pattern of development of this locality. 
 

c. the bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights; 
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Comment: Conditions of consent will be imposed to reduce the garage floor to ceiling 
heights to 2.2m in order to reduce the roof ridge from RL30.80 to RL30.60   
 

d. the potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and privacy 
and bulk and scale, are minimised; and 
 
Comment: The proposal subject to the imposition of conditions as mentioned previously 
will minimise any adverse amenity impacts including solar access and view loss on 
adjoining properties.   
 

e. reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 
 
Comment: Acceptable. The existing garage is currently built from the northern boundary 
to the southern boundary, and therefore in this respect no change is proposed. 
 

The assessment of Control C8 is satisfied subject to the imposition of conditions of consent.   
 
C3.6 Fences  
 
No works are proposed to the front fence of the subject site, however a pedestrian access 
gate via western side of Dots Lane is proposed perpendicular to the proposed garage/studio.  
The applicant contends that this is not intended for independent access to the studio over the 
garage but is for independent access for gardeners and pool maintenance personnel.  
However, Council is of the view that the double garage door is sufficient access to the rear of 
the subject site for maintenance access including for bin movements to the street.  Therefore, 
a condition is included in the recommendation requiring the deletion of the gate as pedestrian 
access is viable through the double garage door of the garage/studio. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that the proposal satisfies Control C4 of this 
part of the DCP as the subject site has solar access to over 50% of the requisite Private Open 
Space (POS) (that is, 8sqm) from 9am to 1pm. 
 
The adjoining property that will be most impacted by the proposed development is No. 42 
Waterview Street to the west has a north-facing POS.  With respect with the adjoining 
properties, the controls that needs to be satisfied are Controls C13 ,C15, C17 and C19. 
 
The submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that the proposed development does not cast 
any overshadowing to any north-facing glazing at No. 42 Waterview Street, therefore satisfying 
Controls C13 and C15.   
 
It also shows that while the proposal will cast additional overshadowing to the POS of No. 42 
Waterview Street, its existing solar access to over 50% to its overall POS, that is approximately 
53.12sqm is retained.  See table below.  The solar diagrams demonstrate that from 12pm the 
POS receives 53.31sqm of solar access and improves at hourly increments to 3pm when 
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72.48sqm of the POS receives solar access.  In this instance, Controls C17 and C19 are 
satisfied.   
 

No. 42 Waterview Street Solar Access 
(50% of the POS is equivalent to 53.12sqm) 

Hour Solar Access in SQM Compliant? 
9am 28.77 No  
10am 46.19 No  
11am 52.31 No  
12pm  53.31 Yes 
1pm 57.54 Yes 
2pm 60.09 Yes 
3pm 72.48 Yes 

 
C3.10 Views  
 
Several submissions regarding view loss have been received from No. 19 Campbell Street, 
No. 21 Campbell Street, No. 23 Campbell Street and No. 25 Campbell Street.  Site inspections 
were undertaken on 11.03.2024 and 19.03.2024.  The current views obtained by these 
properties with the studio superimposed can be seen in Figures 4 to 25.  
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Figures 4 – 7: No. 19 Campbell Street. Views from the rear yard.  In red box is the 
approximate location of the studio addition above the garage; taken from a standing position   
Superimposition is undertaken by the assessing officer.  

Figure 4 

 
 

Figure 5
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Figure 6 

 
 

Figure 7

 
 

As demonstrated by Figures 4-7, No. 19 Campbell Street may experience some view loss 
from their rear yard, as a result of the proposed studio above the garage.  However, a 
substantial view corridor is retained. 
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Figure 8: No. 21 Campbell Street.  View obtained from kitchen/dining room from a standing position.  Photo 
supplied by assessing officer, superimposition in black provided by the applicant.   
 

Figure 8

 
 
This demonstrates that No. 21 Campbell Street may experience moderate view loss from the proposed 
development.  

 
Figures 9 – 13: No. 23 Campbell Street.  View from ground floor living room taken from a standing position. 
Superimposition undertaken by assessing officer.  
 

Figure 9 

 
 

Sydney Tower 
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Figure 10

 
 
Figures 9 and 10 above demonstrates that view loss from the ground floor living area of No. 23 Campbell 
Street is largely negligible and clear views to the Sydney Tower in the background is retained.  
 

Figure 11: The following are views from the first-floor bedroom/study from a standing position. 

 
 

Sydney Tower 
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Figure 12

 
 

Figure 13

 
 

As demonstrated by Figures 11 – 13 above, views obtained from the first-floor bedroom/study at No. 23 
Campbell Street is largely retained.   
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Figure 14 – 16: No. 25 Campbell Street.  View from the rear yard, taken from a standing position.  
Superimposition in red by assessing officer.  
 

Figure 14

 
 

Figure 15
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Figure 16

 
 
Figures 14 – 16 above demonstrates that the proposed development has no view loss impacts on any 
views available from the rear yard of No. 25 Campbell Street.  
 
Figure 17 – 24: No. 25 Campbell Street; view from first floor bedroom from a standing position.  
Superimposition in red by assessing officer. 

 
Figure 17
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Figure 18

 
 

Figure 19
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Figure 20

 
 

Figure 21

 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

PAGE 507 
 
 

Figure 22

 
 

Figure 23
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Figure 24

 
 
As demonstrated in Figures 17-24, the existing views enjoyed from a standing position by No. 25 
Campbell Street from its first-floor bedroom is retained.  

 
Figure 25: View corridor of the properties on Campbell Street. 
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As No. 21 Campbell Street will experience moderate view loss as a result of the proposed 
development, a view loss assessment is undertaken below in accordance with the Tenacity 
Planning Principle.   
 
Council relies on Planning Principles relating to view sharing established by the New South 
Wales Land and Environment Court in Tenacity Consulting v Warringah Council [2004] 
NSWLEC 140 for further assessment against view loss. 
 
1. The first step is the assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued more 

highly than land views. Iconic views (e.g. of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or 
North Head) are valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued 
more highly than partial views, e.g. a water view in which the interface between land and 
water is visible is more valuable than one in which it is obscured. 

 
Comment: 
As demonstrated in Figure 25 above, the properties on Campbell Street enjoy distant 
view corridors from the ANZAC Bridge to the south and north towards the city skyline 
views just north of Crown Tower Sydney.  Between these two landmarks are city skyline 
views including Sydney Tower.  The distant view corridors are obtained from across 
multiple boundaries from the rear of the identified dwellings on Campbell Street.  
 

2. The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are obtained. 
For example, the protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the 
protection of views from front and rear boundaries.  In addition, whether the view is 
enjoyed from a standing or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views are more 
difficult to protect than standing views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting 
views is often unrealistic. 
 
Comment: 
 
As noted in the above photos, some views were obtained from the rear yard, ground 
floor living rooms, and/or first-floor bedrooms.  Most of these views were obtained from 
a standing position.   
 
No. 21 Campbell Street is the one property which will experience moderate view loss 
from its ground floor rear-facing kitchen/dining area from both standing and sitting 
positions.   
  

3. The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for the whole 
of the property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from living 
areas is more significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views from 
kitchens are highly valued because people spend so much time in them).  The impact 
may be assessed quantitatively, but in many cases this can be meaningless. For 
example, it is unhelpful to say that the view loss is 20% if it includes one of the sails of 
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the Opera House.  It is usually more useful to assess the view loss qualitatively as 
negligible, minor, moderate, severe or devastating. 
 
Comment: 
As mentioned, the view corridor is solely obtained from the rear of the identified 
properties along Campbell Street.  The photos in the above figures demonstrate that the 
properties at Nos. 23, and 25 Campbell Street have negligible view loss impact from 
their ground floor and first floor vantage points.  Overall, these two properties will largely 
retain their existing view lines and corridors.  
 
No. 19 Campbell Street may experience some minor view loss from its rear yard 
however on the whole, its existing view corridor of the city skyline is retained.   
 
However, No. 21 Campbell Street may experience moderate view loss of the city skyline 
and including a section of the Sydney Tower from its ground floor kitchen/dining area.   
 

4. The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the 
impact. A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered 
more reasonable than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as a 
result of non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact 
may be considered unreasonable. With a complying proposal, the question should be 
asked whether a more skilful design could provide the applicant with the same 
development potential and amenity and reduce the impact on the views of neighbours. 
If the answer to that question is no, then the view impact of a complying development 
would probably be considered acceptable and the view sharing reasonable. 
 
Comment: 
As mentioned in earlier sections of this report, the proposal complies with all prescribed 
standards under the Inner West LEP 2022 and satisfies the objectives and controls of 
the relevant parts of the Leichhardt DCP 2013.   
 
While the proposal complies with the prescribed standards under the IWLEP 2022 and 
satisfies the relevant parts of the Leichhardt DCP 2013, and as mentioned in other 
sections of this report, the proposed development will be conditioned as follows:  
 
a) The section of the eastern wall of the proposal which is set on the boundary of 

Dots Lane is to be setback by 300mm in from the eastern boundary of Dots Lane, 
to align with the recessed eastern wall of the structure ensuring the east elevation 
is provided one consistent setback parallel to the boundary with Dots Lane and 
away from the light pole.    

 
b) The floor-to-ceiling height of the proposed garage is to be lowered from 2.4m to 

2.2m in order to reduce the roof ridge of the proposed studio from RL30.80 to 
RL30.60 

 
These conditions will reduce the view loss impacts to No. 21 Campbell Street and more 
of the Sydney Tower will be visible.  While this will not completely retain their existing 
view lines and corridors of the city skyline, the moderate view loss is reduced by the 
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above conditions, and the concept of view sharing is exercised.  Furthermore, views of 
the Crown Sydney Tower and city skyline north of this is retained.   These conditions 
are the most reasonable alternative design solutions available which would improve the 
view loss impacts from the ground floor kitchen/dining area.   
 
Several submissions recommended a basement addition for the studio to enable the 
double garage to be retained as an alternative solution.  From Council’s perspective this 
is not a viable solution or recommendation as this would require excavation of the 
subject site and the basement requiring measures to prevent water ingress into the 
structure and measures to prevent mould.  This is considered an onerous and costly 
recommendation which is also a completely different proposal from that which is 
submitted.  There is no alternative design that would provide No. 44 Waterview Street 
with improved amenity from that proposed.   
 
As such, the current proposal subject to conditions is acceptable and will retain view 
corridors of No. 23 and No. 25 Campbell Street and will improve the partial view loss for 
No. 19 Campbell Street.  
 
View loss for No. 21 Campbell Street will remain however, the moderate view loss is 
reduced by these conditions, and the view loss is likely to be reduced to what is 
demonstrated in Figure 26 below.  
 

Figure 26: marked in red border below is the potential view gain resulting from the 
conditions of consent to be imposed on any consent issued as part of this 
development application.

 
 
Overall, it can be concluded from the view loss assessment that although the view 
corridor from World Square and north towards Sydney Crown Casino would be lost, the 
design conditions will reduce the impact of the moderate view loss for Sydney Tower.  
Further, the city skyline north of Sydney Crown Casino and including some office 
buildings between the Sydney Crown Casino and the Sydney Tower is retained.   

World 
Square 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

PAGE 512 
 
 

 
It has been determined that the view loss does not arise as a consequence of non-
compliances with the applicable controls and that after considering all factors, on 
balance there are no reasonable alternative design solutions that would retain the view 
from this location. 
 
For reasons discussed above, the concept of view sharing is considered to be achieved 
in this instance, as it does not unreasonably impact the retention of a significant view 
from the affected property, and also allows for orderly and economic use and 
development of land. 

 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposed development includes skylights to the northern plane of the studio roof which 
does not present any overlooking into any adjacent properties.   
 
However, the proposed windows along the eastern and southern walls of the proposed studio, 
specifically W2, W3, W4 and W5 presents overlooking into and within 9m and 45 degrees of 
the POS of No. 46 Waterview Street and No. 42 Waterview Street, which are contrary to 
controls C1 and C7 of this part of the DCP.   
 
Therefore, conditions are included in the recommendation that requires the subject windows 
to be fixed and obscurely glazed to a minimum level of 1.6m above the finished floor levels 
with a minimum opacity of 75% to satisfy these controls including control C2 of this part of the 
DCP.   
 
 
C.   The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.   The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E.   Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 29 November 2023 to 13 December 2023, during which ten 
submissions were received.   
 
A second notification was undertaken, as amended plans were provided, between 06 March 
2024 to 20 March 2024 and six submissions were received.  
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While there are 16 submissions, only 11 of these are deemed unique and are not duplication 
of other submissions.  The issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 
 
 Bulk and scale – refer to assessment under C1.3, C1.5, C1.18 and C3.2 of Leichhardt 

DCP 2013. 
 Laneways – refer to assessment under C1.18 of Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 Solar access – refer to assessment under C3.9 of Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 View loss – refer to assessment under C3.10 of Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 Visual Privacy – refer to assessment under C3.11 of Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 Streetscape, character and Heritage Conservation Area – refer to assessment under 

Section 5.10 of Inner West LEP 2022. 
 FSR – see assessment under s4.4 of IWLEP 2022. 
 
Concern   Comment 
View loss of city skyline and 
natural sky 

 View loss of the city skyline is discussed above.   
 
 Loss of sightlines of the natural sky is outside the scope of 

assessment as prescribed by s4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, nor are these views protected under 
any relevant planning controls. 

Architectural expression, in 
terms of excessive built 
form:  
 
 Context and local 

character 
 Built form, scale and 

public domain 

As discussed in more detail in various sections of the report, the 
proposed development subject to conditions, is considered 
compatible with the desired character of the area as well as being 
compatible with the heritage conservation area. 
 
The built form and scale are considered to be acceptable and is a 
satisfactory urban design response to the public domain by deleting 
the dormer to Dots Lane, setting back the eastern wall and reducing 
the roof ridge by a further 200mm.  
 
The proposal had also been reviewed by council’s heritage advisor 
who concludes the proposed architectural form is satisfactory subject 
to conditions regarding materials and finishes. 

Architectural Plans lack 
details including RLs of 
ridges 

Amended plans were submitted which contain sufficient detail to allow 
an accurate assessment of the proposal.  

Impact to Heritage 
Conservation Area: 
  
 Inconsistent with 

desired future character 
of HCA including 
materials and finishes  

 Incompatible pattern of 
development in the 
laneway 

Impact to Heritage Conservation Area is discussed in detail in earlier 
section of the report under section 5.10 of Inner West LEP 2022. The 
proposal had been reviewed by council’s heritage advisor and is 
considered to be acceptable subject to conditions regard materiality 
and design change conditions which includes: 
 
a. The section of the eastern wall of the proposal which is set on the 

boundary of Dots Lane is to be setback by 300mm in from the 
eastern boundary of Dots Lane, to align with the recessed eastern 
wall of the structure ensuring the east elevation is provided one 
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Concern   Comment 
consistent setback parallel to the boundary with Dots Lane and 
away from the light pole.    

 
b. Reduce the roof ridge of the garage and studio over to RL30.60 

from RL30.80 by reducing the garage floor to ceiling height to 
2.4m to ensure that the laneway envelope control is largely 
satisfied. 

 
In addition, the proposal is considered to be acceptable and 
compatible with the desired future character of the Mort Bay 
Distinctive Neighbourhood and Campbell Street Hill Sub Area, and it 
is considered the proposal as amended, and subject to the imposition 
of conditions will satisfactorily conserve the heritage significance of 
the heritage item and HCA, thereby satisfying Section 5.10 of IWLEP 
2022. 

Inconsistency of accepting 
application between No. 35 
Waterview and No. 44 
Waterview. 

Acceptance of development applications are based on the 
requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2021, specifically s.24 content of development 
applications.   
 
Further, documentation that is required for each individual application 
is dependent on the proposal and the unique attributes of each 
individual site.  

Inconsistent with objectives 
of DCP: 
- Planning 
- Site layout  
- Building design 
- Laneways 
- Corner sites  
- Section 1 and Section 3 

of the DCP  

The proposal was assessed against all applicable and relevant 
controls of the DCP.  

Tunnel effect at the turn of 
the laneway compromising 
views, daylight, privacy and 
amenity 

Amenity impacts were discussed in the body of the report, see: C1.3 
Alterations and Additions; C1.5 Corner Sites; C1.18 Laneways; C3.2 
Site Layout and Building Design; C3.9 Solar Access; C3.10 Views; 
and C3.11 Visual Privacy 

Existing garage is heritage  
- Garage is Heritage item  
- Milkman’s shed had 

heritage order placed 
against it in 2005 

- Old stable last piece of 
the old house 

The garage is not a heritage listed item.  And, as discussed under 
s5.10 of the IWLEP 2022, the proposed development is acceptable 
from a heritage perspective subject to the imposition of conditions of 
consent regarding materials.  

Council has a policy of only 
allowing single car access 
to new garages. 

There is an existing double garage with a double vehicle crossover. 
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Concern   Comment 
Double storey garage will 
set a precedent on Dots 
Lane 

Each application is assessed on its own merit, and in this instance the 
proposal is acceptable as the subject site has a wide width, there is 
an existing double vehicle crossover, and view sharing and 
overshadowing impacts are acceptable. 

Non-compliant FSR The proposed complies with Floor Space Ratio and therefore the 
proposed density is satisfactory and site coverage is retained.  The 
landscaped area remains compliant, and the proposal is an 
improvement to existing and provides for improved amenity to the 
residents.  

Garage does not fit into 
Building typology which 
provides a skillion dormer 

The Building Typology referred to by the submission applies to 
alterations and additions to the main dwelling house, and it does not 
apply to garages and any studio proposed over it.  Further, the 
proposed dormer facing the northern elevation has been deleted and 
is replaced by a skylight which is acceptable from heritage and 
planning perspectives. 

Construction of a temporary 
structure to demonstrate the 
proposal and for Council 
and neighbours to discuss 
the impacts. 

A temporary structure at the subject is not required as part of 
development assessment pursuant to s4.15 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.     

Pedestrian safety Existing pedestrian access along Dots Lane will not be impacted 
following the completion of the proposed development as there is an 
existing double car garage at the subject site.  Further, Dots Lane is a 
medium sized lane and many of the dwellings on this laneway have 
existing laneway car garage access. The proposed development is 
not expected to increase existing vehicle movements of this laneway 
following completion. Standard conditions are included to ensure that 
during construction appropriate measures are observed to reduce 
construction impacts on the locality. 

 
F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.    Section 7.12 Contributions 
 
A Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area.  A contribution of $4,110.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
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A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
  

7.    Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 
 Heritage Specialist;  
 Development Engineer; 
 Urban Forest; 
 
The following external referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 
 Ausgrid 
 
Comment: Conditions of consent issued 
 
8.    Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9.    Recommendation  
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2023/0981 for demolition of existing garage/storage structure and replacement 
with new garage and studio above, plus associated landscaping works and a new 
swimming pool at 44 Waterview Street, Balmain subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below: 
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Attachment A – Recommended condition of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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